

No-20-2206

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIOWA

LOUIS TULLY, AS FATHER AND NATURAL GUARDIAN FOR MINOR L.T.

AND IN HIS OWN RIGHT,

PETITIONER,

V.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, AN OHIOWA CORPORATION,

RESPONDENT.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF OHIOWA**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ZUUL ENTERPRISES, AN OHIOWA CORPORATION

Team B

Counsel for Respondent

Zuul Enterprises, an Ohiowa Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts.....	1
B. Course Proceedings and Disposition in the Courts Below.....	2
C. Standard of Review.....	3
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MANUFACTURING DEFECT CLAIM BECAUSE A) PETITIONER WAS NOT A MEMBER OF THE APPLICABLE CLASS OF CONSUMERS, B) PETITIONER WAS NOT MAKING FORESEEABLE USE OF THE PRODUCT, AND C) THE COURT OF APPEALS GAVE PROPER DEFERENCE TO THE OHIOWA LEGISLATURE IN ITS STRICT INTERPRETATION OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	5
A. <u>Summary Judgment was proper because Petitioner was not within the class of foreseeable consumers as he was a young child that was not legally able to consume the product.</u>	6
B. <u>Petitioner was not using the product in a reasonably expected way as prescribed by the Ohiowa legislature when he played with the e-cigarette in a way that imitated the operation of a leaf blower.</u>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. <u>The Ohio legislature has shown a clear preference toward the limitation of strict products liability by not adopting the “user” language from § 402A of the Second Restatement that should not be construed overbroadly.....</u>	13
II. THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT APPLY TO STRICT LIABILITY FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS IN OHIO AND THE FAILURE TO INCLUDE IT IN THE JURY INSTRUCTION WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE: A) THE PLAINTIFF MUST BEAR THE BURDEN OF PRODUCTION FOR CAUSATION AND B) OHIO PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING THE CONSUMER AND REQUIRING MANUFACTURERS TO MAKE SAFE PRODUCTS DOES NOT SUPPORT THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE.....	17
A. <u>The read and heed doctrine should not apply under Ohio law because it improperly shifts the burden of production for evidence of causation from the consumer-plaintiff to the manufacturer-defendant.....</u>	18
B. <u>The read and heed doctrine does not align with Ohio public policy favoring the consumer because it 1) allows manufacturers to use warnings to evade liability for designing a dangerous product and 2) presumes that consumers read an innumerable amount of warnings when consumers do not and should not be expected to read every warning that they encounter.....</u>	24
C. <u>There was no prejudice in failing to give the proposed jury instruction.....</u>	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: The Recording of the proceedings below

APPENDIX B: Relevant portions of the Ohio Products Liability Act

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

A. Table of Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986) 4

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Bates v. Dura Automotive Sys., Inc., 625 F.3d 283, 286 (6th Cir.2010) 14

Dalton v. Teva N. Am., 891 F.3d 687, 691 (7th Cir. 2018) 32

Daniel v. Ben E. Keith Co., 97 F.3d 1329, 1332-1333 (10th Cir. 1996) 33

Eastburn v. Ford Motor Co., 471 F.2d 21, 22-23 (5th Cir. 1972) 33

Fisher v. Ford Motor Co., 224 F.3d 570, 576 (6th Cir. 2000).....4, 33

Graham v. American Cyanamid Co., 350 F.3d 496, 514 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 18, 20

Hynes v. Energy West, Inc., 211 F.3d 1193, 1197 (10th Cir. 2000) 33

In re Air Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Illinois on May 15, 1979, 771 F.2d
338, 339 (7th Cir. 1985) 25

Mesman v. Crane Pro Servs., 512 F.3d 352, 356 (7th Cir.
2008)..... 31

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 175 F.3d 1221,
1235 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 32

Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co., 979 F.2d 1001, 1003 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 20

Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., 353 F.3d 848, 855 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 20

United States v. Boucha, 236 F.3d 768 (6th Cir.2001) 14

United States v. Maury, 695 F.3d 227, 261-262 (3d Cir. 2012) 33
